Besides mead and beer, there were numerous kinds of wine and liquors made from the grape, mulberry, apple, pear, &c., and a favourite spiced wine called “Lütertrank.”[201] The low price of wines at that time has been commemorated in a proverb of the year 1539:
“Tausendfünfhundertdreissig und neun,
Galten die Fässer mehr als der Wein.”
Anglicised—
“In Fifteen hundred and thirty-nine,
The casks were valued at more than the wine.”
It was about that time that the enormous casks which are still so famous were erected; that at Tübingen was twenty-four feet long and sixteen feet in height, and the one at Heidelberg is of similar proportions.